

(FRESH SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:  
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA  
TRCRLP NO: 34 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Gone Mamatha, W/o. Gone Sainath

...Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Gone Sainath, S/o. Gone Arjun, R/o. H.No. 3910, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New MIG, Road No. 9, Near Water Tank, Phase-II, Vidyut Nagar, R.C. Puram, BHEL, Sangareddy District -502032.
2. Roohan, S/o. Gone Sainath, Aged about 10 years, Occ. Student, (Respondent No. 2 is not necessary Party to this M.C. Petition)

...Respondents/Respondents

3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad.

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri Inturi Sudhakar Reddy presented this Petition under Section 447 of BNSS., praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Transfer Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to transfer the M.C. No. 151 of 2024 from the Court of Judge, Additional Family Court, at Malkajgiri, Medchal Malkajgiri District to the Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate, at Miryalguda, Nalgonda District;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Inturi Sudhakar Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor, for the Respondent No.3 directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Gone Sainath, S/o. Gone Arjun, (Self and on behalf of his son i.e Roohan) R/o. H.No. 3910, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New MIG, Road No. 9, Near Water Tank, Phase-II, Vidyut Nagar, R.C. Puram, BHEL, Sangareddy District -502032.

are directed to show cause on or before **28.04.2026** to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed

therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANSFER CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following  
ORDER:**

**Issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and also to the counsel appearing for them before the learned trial Court by Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the registry by the next date of hearing.**

**List on 28.04.2026.**

**SD/-P.C. SULEKHA DEVI**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Gone Sainath, S/o. Gone Arjun, (Self and on behalf of his son i.e Roohan) R/o. H.No. 3910, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, New MIG, Road No. 9, Near Water Tank, Phase-II, Vidyut Nagar, R.C. Puram, BHEL, Sangareddy District -502032. (by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to Sri. Inturi Sudhakar Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**SKS, J**

**DATED: 21-04-2026**

**LIST ON:28.04.2026**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**TRCRLP.No.34 of 2026**

