

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE K. SUJANA****TRCRLP NO: 34 OF 2026****Between**

Smt. Gone Mamatha, W/o. Gone Sainath

.....PETITIONER**AND**

1. Gone Sainath, S/o. Gone Arjun, Occ. Software Employee, R/o. H.No. 3910, 1st Floor, New MIG, Road No. 9, Near Water Tank, Phase-II, Vidyut Nagar, R.C. Puram, BHEL, Sangareddy District -502032.
2. Roohan S/o.Gone Sainath, Aged about 10 years, Occ. Student, (Respondent No. 2 is not necessary Party to this M.C. Petition)
Respondent/Respondent
3. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court for The State of Telangana, at Hyderabad.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Section 447 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Tr.Crl.P., the High Court may be pleased to transfer the M.C. No. 151 of 2024 from the Court of Judge, Additional Family Court, at Malkajgiri, Medchal Malkajgiri District to the Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate, at Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Tr.Crl.P., the High Court may be to stay all further proceedings in M.C. No.151 of 2024 on the file of Judge,

Additional Family Court, at Malkajgiri, Medchal Malkajgiri District, pending disposal of TRCRLP No 34 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Inturi Sudhakar Reddy Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri Thomas Lloyd Advocate for the Respondents No.1 & 2, Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.3 and the Court made the following.

ORDER

At request of learned counsel for the respondent, for filing counter-affidavit, post this matter on 04.08.2026.

Meanwhile, there shall be stay of all further proceedings in M.C. No.151 of 2024 on the file of Additional Family Court at Malkajgiri, Medial Malkajgiri District to the Court of Judicial First Class Magistrate at Miryalguda, Nalgonda District.

**Sd/- K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge, Additional Family Court, at Malkajgiri, Medchal Malkajgiri District
2. Gone Sainath, S/o. Gone Arjun, Occ. Software Employee, R/o. H.No. 3910, 1st Floor, New MIG, Road No.9, Near Water Tank, Phase-II, Vidyut Nagar, R.C. Puram, BHEL, Sangareddy District -502032. [By SPAD]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to SRI INTURI SUDHAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SKS, J

DATED: 21-07-2026

Post on 04.08.2026

ORDER

TRCRLP.No.34 of 2026

STAY

